

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery; MICAH P. COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED; PAULA COOK; MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INCORPORATED; SHONDA TOWNSLEY; TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN,
in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of the State of Texas,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas (The Honorable Lee Yeakel)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Mark Wendorf
REINHARDT, WENDORF &
BLANCHFIELD
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 287-2100

Richard L. Coffman
THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM
First City Building
505 Orleans Street, Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 833-7700

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Lynn Rowell, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Plaintiffs-appellants’ reply brief..... 1

 I. Texas’s no-surcharge law violates the First Amendment. 1

 A. The law regulates speech, not conduct. 1

 B. Under this Court’s decision in *Byrum v. Landreth*, the State’s inability to defend its law requires remand for entry of a preliminary injunction. 5

 II. Texas’s no-surcharge law is unconstitutionally vague. 8

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Italian Colors Restaurant v. Harris</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2015 WL 1405507 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. Abrams</i> , 684 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	3
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	4
<i>Schwartz v. Welch</i> , 890 F. Supp. 565 (D. Miss. 1995)	8
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	3

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 325G.051	6
Tex. OCC Code § 2155.002(c).....	5
